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Thank you for purchasing this product.
This TV stand is designed for use with the Sony SXRD
Projection TV, and can accommodate a VCR, DVD
player, etc. Please read the following instructions
thoroughly and follow them carefully when installing
the TV. Retain this manual for future reference.

WARNING

Do not lean on or hang from the TV
when the TV is placed on the stand.
The TV may fall from
the stand causing an
accident resulting in
serious injury or death.

Do not move the stand with the TV
or other equipment installed on it.
Be sure to remove the
TV and other equipment
when moving the stand.
If you fail to do so, the
stand may lose balance
and topple over
resulting in serious
injury.

Do not allow the mains lead or the
connecting cable to be pinched
between the TV and the stand.
• The mains lead or the connecting cable may be

damaged resulting in fire or electric shock.
• When moving the

stand, be careful not
to step on the mains
lead or the
connecting cable with
the stand.

Do not climb on the stand.
The top front cover may
become loose and may
fall from the stand
causing an accident
resulting in serious
injury.

CAUTION

Do not step on the stand.
If you do so, you may
fall from the stand
resulting in injury.

This stand is only for the specified
TV.
• Do not place unspecified objects, such as a flower

vase or pottery on the stand.
• Do not make alterations to the stand.

Secure the TV to the stand.
If you fail to do so, the TV may fall or the stand may
topple over. This may cause injury. Following the
instructions in this manual, use the support belt to
prevent the TV from toppling over.
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Note on load capacity
Do not place any equipment exceeding the specified
maximum weight on the stand, as indicated in the
illustration bellow. Otherwise, it may fall or break.

Notes on installation
• Be careful not to pinch your hand or fingers between

the TV and the stand.
• Be careful not to pinch your fingers when attaching

the top front cover after placing the TV on the stand.
• To prevent the stand from distorting, observe the

following:

– Install the stand on a solid and flat surface.
– If you install the stand on a soft surface such as a

mat, first lay a board under the stand.
– Do not install the stand in a place subject to direct

sunlight or near a heater.
– Do not install the stand in a hot or humid place,

or outdoors.
• Moving the stand requires four people or more.

Move the stand only after removing the TV. If you
fail to do so, the TV may fall from the stand resulting
in serious injury. Do not hold the top front cover as it
may detach from the stand resulting in serious
injury.

Notes on use
• Do not place any heated objects on the stand. If you

do so, the stand may discolour or distort.
• To keep the stand clean, occasionally wipe the stand

gently with a dry, soft cloth. Stubborn stains may be
removed with a cloth slightly dampened with
diluted detergent, followed by a soft dry cloth. Do
not use any type of chemicals, such as thinner or
benzine, as they may damage the finish of the stand.

• When placing the top front cover on the floor after
removing it from the stand, cover the floor with a
cloth, etc., beforehand to protect the floor from
damage.

When moving the TV stand
• Hold the under front cover when moving the stand.

If you try to move the stand forcibly, the stand may
topple over and cause injury.

• When moving the stand over an uneven floor,
release the support belt and uninstall the TV from
the stand.

• Be careful not to allow your hand or feet to be
pinched under the bottom plate.

• Do not hold the stand by the top front cover as it
may detach from the stand resulting in serious
injury.
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75 kg

25 kg 50 kg 25 kg
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Install a TV

 Arrow indicates front side.

1 Remove the three screws from
the top front cover.

2 Remove the top front cover.
Top front cover

Stoppers

Feet

Check the part

Name Quantity

TV Stand

1

Protector
2

Screw
4

3 Place the TV.
Aligning the front corners of the TV pedestal
with the inner sides of the stand, place the TV
with the feet on the TV pedestal’s base in the
stoppers.

Notes

• Be sure at least three people carry the TV.
• Hold the TV in the manner specified in the

operating instructions of the TV.
• Avoid placing the TV on the raised side portions of

the stand’s top panel or giving any strong shock to
the stand.

• Make sure that the feet on the TV pedestal's base
are properly seated in the stoppers.

4 Attach the top front cover.

CAUTION

Be careful not to pinch your fingers when
attaching the top front cover.

Note

Insert the top front cover until it clicks into place.
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5 Secure the top front cover with
three screws.

Note

Secure the screws at the centre first.

6 Secure the TV.

7 Attach the two protectors with
the four screws (supplied).

ProtectorScrew

The illustration shows the SXRD
Projection TV 70”.

SXRD Projection TV 70”SXRD Projection TV 60”

Support belt
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Dimensions: A 1,890 (74 1/2)

mm (inches) B 1,127 (44 3/8)

C 691 (27 1/4)

D 1,081 (42 5/8)

E 545 (21 1/2)

F 484 (19 1/8)

G 594 (23 1/2)

H 79 (3 1/8)

I 467 (18 1/2)

J 920 (36 1/4)

K 467 (18 1/2)

L 250 (9 7/8)

M 391 (15 1/2)

N 563 (22 1/4)

O 501 (19 3/4)

P 353 (14)

Q 365 (14 3/8)

Weight: kg 66 (145 lb 8 oz)

Design and specifications are subject to change without
notice.

Connect the cables

1 When threading the
equipment’s cables through the
cables hole of the stand, detach
the hole covers, rotate them and
replace in their former positions.

2 Run the connecting cables as
illustrated below.

Hole cover

602 mm (23 3/4 inches)

SXRD Projection TV 70”SXRD Projection TV 60”

642 mm (25 3/8 inches)

Cable holder
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Nous vous remercions d’avoir fait
l’acquisition de ce produit.
Ce support TV est conçu pour être utilisé avec le
téléviseur de projection SXRD de Sony et peut
accueillir un magnétoscope, un lecteur DVD, etc. Lisez
les instructions suivantes et suivez-les attentivement
lors de l’installation du téléviseur. Conservez ce
manuel pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

AVERTISSEMENT

Ne vous appuyez pas contre le
téléviseur et ne vous y suspendez
pas lorsque le téléviseur est installé
sur le support.
Le téléviseur risque de
tomber du support et de
causer un accident,
occasionnant des
blessures graves, voire
la mort.

Ne déplacez pas le support si le
téléviseur ou un autre équipement y
est installé.
Assurez-vous de retirer
le téléviseur ou tout
autre équipement
lorsque vous déplacez le
support. Dans le cas
contraire, le support
risque d’être en
déséquilibre et de
basculer, occasionnant
des blessures graves.

Faites attention à ne pas coincer le
cordon d’alimentation secteur ou le
câble de raccordement entre le
téléviseur et le support.
• Le cordon d’alimentation secteur ou le câble de

raccordement risquent d’être endommagés et
peuvent provoquer un incendie ou une
électrocution.

• Lorsque vous
déplacez le support,
veillez à ne pas
marcher sur le cordon
d’alimentation ou le
câble de
raccordement entre le
téléviseur et le
support.

Ne montez pas sur le support.
La façade avant
supérieure risque de se
détacher, de tomber du
support et de causer un
accident pouvant
occasionner des
blessures graves.

ATTENTION

Ne marchez pas sur le support.
Sinon, vous risquez de
tomber du support et de
vous blesser.

Ce support est conçu uniquement
pour le téléviseur spécifié.
• Ne placez pas d’objets inappropriés, tels qu’un vase

ou une poterie sur le support.
• N’apportez aucune modification au support.

Fixez le téléviseur au support.
Dans le cas contraire, le téléviseur risque de tomber ou
le support risque de basculer. Ceci pourrait
occasionner des blessures. Suivez les instructions de ce
mode manuel, utilisez la courroie de soutien pour
empêcher toute chute du téléviseur.
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Remarque sur la capacité de charge
Ne placez aucun équipement dépassant le poids
maximum spécifié sur le support, comme indiqué dans
l’illustration ci-dessous. Sinon, il risque de tomber ou
de se briser.

Remarques à propos de l’installation
• Faites attention à ne pas vous coincer la main ou les

doigts entre le téléviseur et le support.
• Veillez à ne pas vous coincer les doigts lorsque vous

fixez la façade avant supérieure après avoir placé le
téléviseur sur le support.

• Pour éviter que le support ne se déforme, observez
les remarques ci-dessous:

– Installez le support sur une surface plane et
solide.

– Si vous installez le support sur une surface molle,
telle qu’un tapis, placez une planche sous le
support.

– N’installez pas le support dans un endroit soumis
aux rayons directs du soleil ou à proximité d’une
source de chaleur.

– N’installez pas le support dans un endroit chaud
et humide ou à l’extérieur.

• Pour déplacer le support, au moins quatre
personnes sont nécessaires. Ne déplacez le support
qu’après avoir retiré le téléviseur. Dans le cas
contraire, le téléviseur risque de tomber du support
et d’occasionner des blessures graves. Ne tenez pas
le support par la façade avant supérieure, car elle
risque de se détacher du support et d’occasionner
des blessures graves.

Remarques à propos de l’utilisation
• Ne placez pas d’objets dégageant de la chaleur sur le

support. Si tel est le cas, le support risque de
changer de couleur ou de se déformer.

• Pour garder le support propre, nettoyez-le
doucement de temps en temps avec un chiffon doux
et sec. Vous pouvez éliminer les taches tenaces à
l’aide d’un chiffon légèrement imprégné de
détergent dilué et d’un chiffon doux et sec.
N’utilisez aucun type de produit chimique, tel qu’un
diluant ou de l’essence, car vous risqueriez
d’endommager la finition du support.

• Lorsque vous placez la façade avant supérieure sur
le sol après l’avoir retirée du support, recouvrez au
préalable le sol d’un tissu, etc., pour éviter
d’endommager le sol.

Lors du déplacement du support TV
• Quand vous déplacez le support, saisissez-le par le

dessous de la façade avant. Si vous tentez de
déplacer de force le support TV, le support risque de
basculer et de provoquer des blessures.

• Lorsque vous déplacez le support sur une surface
non plane, desserrez la sangle de fixation et
désinstallez le téléviseur du support.

• Evitez de vous pincer les mains ou les pieds sous le
panneau inférieur.

• Ne tenez pas le support par la façade avant
supérieure, car elle risque de se détacher du support
et d’occasionner des blessures graves.

75 kg

25 kg 50 kg 25 kg
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Vérification des pièces

Nom Quantité

Support TV

1

Protection
2

Vis
4

3 Placez le téléviseur.
En alignant les coins avant du socle du
téléviseur sur les côtés intérieurs du support,
placez le téléviseur en posant les pieds de la base
du téléviseur dans les butoirs.

Remarques

• Veillez à ce que le téléviseur soit porté par trois
personnes au moins.

• Maintenez le téléviseur de la manière indiquée
dans le mode d’emploi du téléviseur.

• Evitez de placer le téléviseur sur les parties
latérales verticales du panneau supérieur du
support ou de soumettre le support à des chocs
importants.

• Assurez-vous que les pieds de la base du téléviseur
soient bien posés dans les butoirs.

4 Fixez la façade avant supérieure.

ATTENTION

Veillez à ne pas vous pincer les doigts lorsque
vous fixez la façade avant supérieure.

Remarque

Insérez la façade avant supérieure jusqu’au déclic
indiquant qu’elle est en place.

Installation d’un
téléviseur

 La flèche indique la face avant.

1 Retirez les trois vis de la façade
avant supérieure.

2 Otez la façade avant supérieure.

Façade avant
supérieur

Pied

Butoirs
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Sangle de
fixation

5 Fixez la façade avant supérieure
à l’aide de trois vis.

Remarque

Fixez d’abord les vis au centre.

6 Fixez le téléviseur.

7 Fixez les deux protections à
l’aide des quatre vis (fournies).

ProtectionVis

L’illustration montre le téléviseur
de projection SXRD 70”.

Téléviseur de
projection SXRD 70”

Téléviseur de projection
SXRD 60”
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Spécifications

Dimensions : A 1 890 (74 1/2)

mm (pouces) B 1 127 (44 3/8)

C 691 (27 1/4)

D 1 081 (42 5/8)

E 545 (21 1/2)

F 484 (19 1/8)

G 594 (23 1/2)

H 79 (3 1/8)

I 467 (18 1/2)

J 920 (36 1/4)

K 467 (18 1/2)

L 250 (9 7/8)

M 391 (15 1/2)

N 563 (22 1/4)

O 501 (19 3/4)

P 353 (14)

Q 365 (14 3/8)

Poids : kg 66 (145 li. 8 on.)

La conception et les spécifications sont sujettes à
modifications sans préavis.

Raccordez les câbles

1 Lorsque vous acheminez les
câbles à travers l’orifice pour
câbles du support, détachez les
caches, faites-les pivoter et
replacez-les dans leur position
antérieure.

2 Faites cheminer les câbles de
raccordement comme illustré
ci-dessous.

Cable holder

602 mm (23 3/4 pouces)

Téléviseur de projection
SXRD 70”

Téléviseur de projection
SXRD 60”

642 mm (25 3/8 pouces)

A

FE

D

L

G

H

M

I KJ

N

O

PQ

C

B

Cache

Support de câble
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Gracias por adquirir este producto.
Este soporte para TV se ha diseñado para utilizarse con
el televisor de proyección SXRD de Sony, así como para
colocar una videograbadora, un reproductor de DVD,
etc. Lea atentamente las instrucciones siguientes y
sígalas con precaución al instalar el televisor. Conserve
este manual para consultarlo en el futuro.

ADVERTENCIA

No se apoye en el televisor ni se
cuelgue de él una vez colocado en el
soporte.
Ya que podría volcar y
provocar un accidente,
ya sean daños graves o
la muerte.

No mueva el soporte si se ha
colocado el televisor u otro equipo
encima de él.
Si desea moverlo,
asegúrese de quitar
cualquier aparato que
haya encima de él. De lo
contrario, el soporte
podría desestabilizarse
y volcar, causando
daños graves.

Evite que el cable de alimentación o
el cable de conexión quede atrapado
entre el televisor y el soporte.
• El cable de alimentación o el cable de conexión

pueden dañarse y provocar un incendio o un
cortocircuito.

• Al mover el soporte,
procure que éste no
pise el cable de
alimentación de ca ni
el cable de conexión.

No suba encima del soporte.
La cubierta frontal
superior puede aflojarse
y caerse del soporte, lo
que provocaría un
accidente con daños
graves.

PRECAUCIÓN

No suba encima del soporte.
Ya que podría caerse de
él y sufrir daños
personales.

Este soporte sólo debe utilizarse con
el televisor especificado.
• No coloque otros objetos, como un florero o un

jarrón, encima de él.
• No realice ningún tipo de modificación en el

soporte.

Coloque correctamente el televisor
encima del soporte.
De lo contrario, el televisor podría caerse o el soporte
podría volcar y provocar un accidente. Utilice la cinta
de soporte para evitar que el televisor vuelque, tal
como se indica en las instrucciones de este manual.
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Nota sobre la capacidad de carga
No coloque en el soporte ningún equipo que supere el
peso máximo especificado, tal como se indica en la
ilustración siguiente. De lo contrario, podría caerse o
romperse.

Notas sobre la instalación
• Tenga cuidado de no pillarse la mano o los dedos

entre el televisor y el soporte.
• Tenga cuidado de no pillarse los dedos al poner la

cubierta frontal superior tras colocar el televisor
encima del soporte.

• Para evitar dañar el soporte, tenga en cuenta los
siguientes puntos:

– Instale el soporte en una superficie sólida y plana.
– Si instala el soporte en una superficie blanda,

como una alfombra, coloque primero una placa
bajo el soporte.

– No instale el soporte en lugares expuestos a la luz
solar directa o cerca de una fuente de calefacción.

– No instale el soporte en lugares cálidos o
húmedos ni en exteriores.

• Para transportar el soporte se recomiendan cuatro
personas como mínimo. Primero retire el televisor,
ya que de lo contrario podría caerse del soporte y
provocar daños graves. No sujete el soporte por la
cubierta frontal superior, ya que podría
desprenderse y provocar daños graves.

Notas sobre el uso
• No coloque objetos calientes encima del soporte, ya

que podría descolorarse o dañar su superficie.
• Para mantener el soporte limpio, pase con cuidado

de vez en cuando un paño suave y seco. Las
manchas difíciles pueden quitarse con un paño
ligeramente humedecido con detergente diluido y
pasando, a continuación, un paño suave y seco. No
utilice ningún tipo de producto químico, como
disolvente o bencina, ya que podrían dañar el
acabado del soporte.

• Tras quitar la cubierta frontal superior del soporte,
colóquela en el suelo encima de una tela, etc. para
evitar que dañe el suelo.

Al mover el soporte para TV
• Al mover el soporte, sujete la cubierta frontal

inferior. Si lo mueve a la fuerza, el soporte puede
volcar y provocar daños.

• Si desea mover el soporte encima de un suelo
inestable, suelte la cinta de sujeción y retire el
televisor del soporte.

• Procure no pillarse las manos ni los pies bajo el
panel inferior.

• No sujete el soporte por la cubierta frontal superior,
ya que podría desprenderse y provocar daños
graves.

75 kg

25 kg 50 kg 25 kg
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Compruebe el
componente

Nombre Cantidad

Soporte para TV

1

Protector
2

Tornillo
4

3 Coloque el televisor.
Alinee las esquinas frontales del pedestal del
televisor con las muescas del soporte y coloque
los pies de la base de éste en los topes
correspondientes.

Notas

• Asegúrese de que el televisor es transportado por
tres personas como mínimo.

• Sujete el televisor tal como se especifica en el
manual de instrucciones del mismo.

• Evite colocar el televisor encima de las partes
elevadas del panel superior del soporte, así como
dar algún golpe fuerte al soporte.

• Asegúrese de que los pies de la base del pedestal
del televisor estén asentados correctamente en los
topes.

4 Coloque la cubierta frontal
superior.

PRECAUCIÓN

Tenga cuidado de no pillarse los dedos al
colocar la cubierta frontal superior.

Nota

Inserte la cubierta frontal superior hasta que encaje
correctamente.

Coloque un televisor

La flecha  indica la parte frontal.

1 Extraiga los tres tornillos de la
cubierta frontal superior.

2 Extraiga la cubierta frontal
superior.

Cubierta frontal
superior

Pies

Topes
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Cinta de
sujeción

5 Fije la cubierta frontal superior
con tres tornillos.

Nota

En primer lugar, fije los tornillos en el centro.

6 Fije el televisor.

7 Sujete los dos protectores con
los cuatro tornillos
(suministrados).

ProtectorTornillo

La ilustración muestra el televisor de
proyección SXRD de 70 pulgadas.

Televisor de
proyección SXRD
de 70 pulgadas

Televisor de proyección
SXRD de 60 pulgadas
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Especificaciones

Dimensiones: A 1.890 (74 1/2)

mm (pulgadas) B 1.127 (44 3/8)

C 691 (27 1/4)

D 1.081 (42 5/8)

E 545 (21 1/2)

F 484 (19 1/8)

G 594 (23 1/2)

H 79 (3 1/8)

I 467 (18 1/2)

J 920 (36 1/4)

K 467 (18 1/2)

L 250 (9 7/8)

M 391 (15 1/2)

N 563 (22 1/4)

O 501 (19 3/4)

P 353 (14)

Q 365 (14 3/8)

Peso: kg 66 (145 lb 8 oz)

El diseño y las especificaciones están sujetos a cambios
sin previo aviso.

Conecte los cables

1 Al pasar los cables del equipo
por el orificio para cables del
soporte, retire las cubiertas de
los orificios, gírelas y vuelva a
colocarlas en la posición
original.

2 Coloque los cables de conexión
como se muestra a continuación. 602 mm (23 3/4 pulgadas)

Televisor de proyección
SXRD de 70 pulgadas

Televisor de proyección
SXRD de 60 pulgadas

642 mm (25 3/8 pulgadas)

A

FE

D

L

G

H

M

I KJ

N

O

PQ

C

B

Cubierta del orificio

Portacables
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Danke, dass Sie sich für dieses Produkt
entschieden haben.
Dieser Fernsehständer ist für SXRD-
Projektionsfernsehgeräte von Sony konzipiert und
bietet außerdem Platz für einen Videorecorder, DVD-
Player usw. Lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen bitte
sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie sie beim Aufstellen
des Fernsehgeräts genau. Bewahren Sie die Anleitung
zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

ACHTUNG

Lehnen und hängen Sie sich nicht an
das Fernsehgerät, wenn es auf dem
Ständer angebracht ist.
Das Fernsehgerät kann
vom Ständer fallen und
schwere bzw. tödliche
Verletzungen
verursachen.

Keinesfalls den Ständer mit
installiertem Fernsehgerät oder
anderen Geräten umstellen oder
transportieren.
Vor dem Umstellen des
Ständers das
Fernsehgerät sowie
andere Geräte
entfernen. Der Ständer
könnte sonst umkippen,
wodurch schwere
Verletzungen entstehen
können.

Achten Sie darauf, das Netzkabel
und das Verbindungskabel nicht
zwischen dem Fernsehgerät und
dem Ständer einzuklemmen.
• Das Netzkabel und das Verbindungskabel könnten

beschädigt werden. In diesem Fall besteht
Feuergefahr oder die Gefahr eines elektrischen
Schlags.

• Achten Sie beim
Umstellen des
Ständers darauf, den
Ständer nicht auf das
Netzkabel oder das
Verbindungskabel zu
stellen.

Nicht auf den Ständer klettern.
Die obere Frontblende
könnte sich sonst lösen
und herunterfallen, was
schwere Verletzungen
zur Folge haben kann.

VORSICHT

Nicht auf den Ständer steigen.
Sie könnten vom
Ständer fallen und sich
verletzen.

Dieser Ständer ist nur für die
angegebenen Fernsehgeräte
geeignet.
• Stellen Sie keine anderen Gegenstände wie

Blumenvasen oder Gefäße auf den Ständer.
• Nehmen Sie keine Änderungen am Ständer vor.

Befestigen Sie das Fernsehgerät am
Ständer.
Andernfalls kann das Fernsehgerät herunterfallen oder
der Ständer umfallen. Dabei besteht die Gefahr von
Verletzungen. Gehen Sie nach den Anweisungen in
dieser Anleitung vor und bringen Sie den Halteriemen
an, damit das Fernsehgerät nicht herunterfallen kann.
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Hinweis zur Tragfähigkeit
Stellen Sie keine Geräte auf den Ständer, deren
Gewicht die in der Abbildung angegebenen
Tragfähigkeiten überschreitet. Andernfalls kann der
Ständer umfallen oder zusammenbrechen.

Hinweise zur Installation
• Geben Sie Acht, dass Sie sich weder Hand noch

Finger zwischen Fernsehgerät und Ständer
einklemmen.

• Achten Sie darauf, sich nicht die Finger
einzuklemmen, wenn Sie das Fernsehgerät auf den
Ständer gestellt haben und die obere Frontblende
anbringen.

• Gehen Sie wie folgt vor, damit sich der Ständer bei
Belastung nicht verformt:

– Stellen Sie den Ständer auf eine feste und ebene
Oberfläche.

– Wenn Sie den Ständer auf einer weichen
Oberfläche, wie z. B. einer Matte oder einem
Teppich, aufstellen, legen Sie eine feste Platte
unter den Ständer.

– Stellen Sie den Ständer nicht in der Nähe von
Heizungen oder an Orten auf, an denen er
direktem Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt ist.

– Stellen Sie den Ständer nicht an einem sehr
warmen oder feuchten Ort oder im Freien auf.

• Für das Umstellen des Ständers werden vier oder
mehr Leute benötigt. Den Ständer erst nach
Abnehmen des Fernsehgeräts heben oder
verschieben. Anderenfalls könnte das Fernsehgerät
herunterfallen und schwere Verletzungen
verursachen. Halten Sie den Ständer nicht an der
oberen Frontblende. Diese könnte sich vom Ständer
lösen, woraufhin es zu schweren Verletzungen
kommen kann.

Hinweise zur Verwendung
• Stellen Sie keine heißen Gegenstände auf den

Ständer. Andernfalls kann sich der Ständer
verfärben oder verformen.

• Um den Ständer sauber zu halten, wischen Sie ihn
gelegentlich mit einem trockenen, weichen Tuch ab.
Hartnäckige Verschmutzungen können Sie mit
einem Tuch entfernen, das Sie leicht mit einer
Lösung aus Wasser und Reinigungsmittel
angefeuchtet haben. Wischen Sie den Ständer
anschließend mit einem weichen,  trockenen Tuch
ab. Verwenden Sie keine Chemikalien wie
Verdünnung oder Benzin. Diese könnten die
Oberfläche des Ständers angreifen.

• Wenn Sie die obere Frontblende nach dem
Abnehmen vom Ständer auf dem Boden ablegen,
den Boden zuvor mit einem Tuch usw. abdecken,
damit der Boden nicht beschädigt wird.

Umstellen des Fernsehständers
• Halten Sie den Ständer beim Umstellen an der

unteren Frontblende. Wenn Sie versuchen, den
Ständer mit Gewalt zu verschieben, kann der
Ständer umfallen und Verletzungen verursachen.

• Wenn Sie den Ständer über einen unebenen Boden
schieben wollen, lösen Sie den Halteriemen und
nehmen Sie das Fernsehgerät vom Ständer ab.

• Achten Sie darauf, sich nicht die Hände oder Füße
unter der Bodenplatte einzuklemmen.

• Halten Sie den Ständer nicht an der oberen
Frontblende. Diese könnte sich vom Ständer lösen,
woraufhin es zu schweren Verletzungen kommen
kann.

D
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Aufstellen eines Fernsehgeräts

 Der Pfeil gibt die Vorderseite an.

1 Entfernen Sie die drei Schrauben
von der oberen Frontblende.

2 Nehmen Sie die obere
Frontblende ab.
Obere Frontblende

Füße

Stopper

Teileliste

Bezeichnung Menge

Fernsehständer

1

Abstandhalter
2

Schraube
4

3 Stellen Sie das Fernsehgerät auf
den Ständer.
Richten Sie die vorderen Ecken des
Fernsehsockels an den Innenseiten des Ständers
aus und stellen Sie das Fernsehgerät so ab, dass
die Füße am Fernsehsockel in die Stopper greifen.

Hinweise

• Mindestens drei Personen müssen das
Fernsehgerät tragen.

• Halten Sie das Fernsehgerät so, wie in der
Bedienungsanleitung zum Fernsehgerät
angegeben.

• Stellen Sie das Fernsehgerät möglichst nicht auf die
erhöhten Bereiche am Rand der oberen Deckplatte
des Ständers und stoßen Sie nicht gegen den
Ständer.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass die Füße am Fernsehsockel
richtig in den Stoppern sitzen.

4 Bringen Sie die obere
Frontblende an.

VORSICHT

Achten Sie darauf, sich nicht die Finger
einzuklemmen, wenn Sie die obere
Frontblende anbringen.

Hinweis

Setzen Sie die obere Frontblende ein, bis sie mit einem
Klicken einrastet.
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5 Befestigen Sie die obere
Frontblende mit den drei
Schrauben.

Hinweis

Ziehen Sie zuerst die Schraube in der Mitte an.

6 Befestigen Sie das Fernsehgerät.

Halteriemen

7 Bringen Sie die beiden
Abstandhalter mit den vier
Schrauben (mitgeliefert) an.

AbstandhalterSchraube

In dieser Abbildung ist das SXRD-Projek-
tionsfernsehgerät mit 70 Zoll zu sehen.

SXRD-Projektionsfern-
sehgerät mit 70 Zoll

SXRD-Projektionsfernsehgerät
mit 60 Zoll
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Technische Daten
A

FE

D

L

G

H

M

I KJ

N

O

PQ

C

B

Abmessungen: A 1.890

mm B 1.127

C 691

D 1.081

E 545

F 484

G 594

H 79

I 467

J 920

K 467

L 250

M 391

N 563

O 501

P 353

Q 365

Gewicht: kg 66

Änderungen, die dem technischen Fortschritt dienen,
bleiben vorbehalten.

Anschließen der Kabel

1 Um die Kabel des Geräts durch
die Kabelbohrungen am Ständer
zu führen, nehmen Sie die
Bohrungsabdeckungen ab,
drehen Sie sie um und bringen
Sie sie an derselben Stelle
wieder an.

2 Verlegen Sie die
Verbindungskabel wie in der
Abbildung unten dargestellt.

Kabelhalter

Bohrungsabdeckung

602 mm

SXRD-Projektionsfernsehgerät
mit 70 Zoll

SXRD-Projektionsfernsehgerät
mit 60 Zoll

642 mm
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Grazie per aver acquistato il presente
prodotto.
Il supporto per televisore è stato progettato per essere
utilizzato con il televisore SXRD Sony sul quale è
possibile sistemare il videoregistratore, il lettore DVD,
ecc. Leggere e attenersi scrupolosamente alle seguenti
istruzioni per l’installazione del televisore. Conservare
questo manuale per riferimenti futuri.

ATTENZIONE

Non appoggiarsi né aggrapparsi al
televisore fissato sul supporto.
Il televisore potrebbe
cadere dal supporto
provocando gravi
lesioni o decesso.

Non spostare il supporto dopo aver
installato il televisore o un altro
apparecchio.
Rimuovere il televisore
o l’apparecchio prima di
spostare il supporto.
Diversamente, il
supporto potrebbe
rovesciarsi provocando
gravi  lesioni.

Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione o
il cavo di collegamento resti
incastrato tra il televisore e il
supporto.
• Il cavo di alimentazione o di collegamento potrebbe

danneggiarsi e causare incendi o scosse elettriche.
• Durante lo

spostamento del
supporto, fare
attenzione a non
calpestare il cavo di
alimentazione o il
cavo di collegamento
con il supporto.

Non arrampicarsi sul supporto.
Il pannello anteriore
potrebbe allentarsi e
cadere dal supporto,
provocando gravi
lesioni.

AVVERTIMENTO

Non salire sul supporto.
Diversamente, si
potrebbe cadere dal
supporto provocando
lesioni.

Il presente supporto è destinato
all’uso solo con il televisore
specificato.
• Non collocare oggetti non specificati sul supporto,

ad esempio un vaso di fiori o dei soprammobili.
• Non apportare modifiche al supporto.

Fissare saldamente il televisore al
supporto.
Diversamente, è possibile che il televisore cada o che il
supporto si capovolga provocando ferite a persone.
Attenendosi alle istruzioni del presente manuale,
utilizzare la cinghia di sostegno per evitare il
capovolgimento del televisore.
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Note sulla capacità di carico
Non collocare sul supporto alcun apparecchio che
superi il peso massimo specificato nell’illustrazione
sottostante. Diversamente, è possibile che cada o si
rompa.

Note sull’installazione
• Prestare attenzione a non schiacciarsi le mani o le

dita tra il televisore e il supporto.
• Fare a attenzione a non schiacciarsi le dita quando,

dopo aver collocato il televisore sul supporto, si fissa
il pannello anteriore superiore.

• Per evitare la distorsione del supporto, osservare le
seguenti precauzioni:

– Installare il supporto su una superficie solida e
piana.

– Se si installa il supporto su una superficie
morbida, per esempio un tappeto, stendere un
cartone nella posizione designata prima di
procedere.

– Non installare il supporto alla luce diretta del sole
o vicino a un apparecchio per il riscaldamento.

– Non installare il supporto in un luogo caldo o
umido, oppure all’esterno.

• Il trasporto del supporto deve essere eseguito da
almeno quattro persone. Spostare il supporto solo
dopo avere rimosso il televisore. Diversamente, il
televisore potrebbe cadere dal supporto provocando
gravi lesioni. Non afferrare dal pannello anteriore
superiore, perché potrebbe staccarsi dal supporto e
provocare serie lesioni.

Note sull’uso
• Non collocare oggetti caldi sopra il supporto. In caso

contrario, il supporto potrebbe scolorire o
deformarsi.

• Per mantenere pulito il supporto, pulirlo di tanto in
tanto con un panno morbido asciutto. Le macchie
più tenaci possono essere rimosse con un panno
inumidito con un detergente diluito. Pulire quindi
l’area con un panno morbido asciutto. Non
utilizzare prodotti chimici, quali solventi o benzina,
per evitare di danneggiare le finiture del supporto.

• Quando si appoggia il pannello anteriore sul
pavimento, dopo averlo rimosso dal supporto,
coprire prima il pavimento con un panno o simili
per proteggerlo da eventuali danni.

Spostamento del supporto per
televisore
• Quando si sposta il supporto, tenere la parte

inferiore del pannello anteriore. Se si tenta di
spostare il supporto forzandolo, il supporto
potrebbe capovolgersi provocando lesioni.

• Se si sposta il supporto sopra un pavimento
irregolare, slacciare la cinghia di sostegno e
disinstallare il televisore dal supporto.

• Prestare attenzione a non schiacciarsi le mani o i
piedi sotto la lastra inferiore.

• Non afferrare il supporto dal pannello anteriore
superiore, perché potrebbe staccarsi dal supporto e
provocare serie lesioni.

Italian
o

IT

75 kg

25 kg 50 kg 25 kg
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Installazione del televisore

 La freccia indica il lato anteriore.

1 Rimuovere le tre viti dal
pannello anteriore superiore.

2 Rimuovere il pannello anteriore
superiore.
Pannello anteriore superiore

Piedini

Fermi

Verifica dei componenti

Nome Quantità

Supporto per televisore

1

Protezione
2

Vite
4

3 Posizionare il televisore.
Allineando gli angoli anteriori del piedistallo del
televisore con i bordi interni del supporto,
sistemare il televisore con i piedini nei fermi
posti sulla base del piedistallo del televisore.

Note

• Assicurarsi che il televisore sia trasportato da
almeno tre persone.

• Afferrare il televisore come specificato nelle
istruzioni per l’uso del televisore.

• Evitare di sistemare il televisore sulle parti in
rilievo del pannello superiore del supporto o di
urtare pesantemente il supporto.

• Accertarsi che i piedini sulla base del piedistallo
del televisore siano correttamente sistemati nei
fermi.

4 Fissare il pannello anteriore
superiore.

AVVERTENZA

Prestare attenzione a non schiacciarsi le dita
durante il fissaggio del pannello anteriore
superiore.

Nota

Inserire il pannello anteriore superiore fino bloccarlo
in posizione.
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5 Fissare il pannello anteriore
superiore con le tre viti.

Nota

Fissare per prime le viti centrali.

6 Fissare il televisore.

Cinghia di
sostegno

7 Fissare le due protezioni con le
quattro viti (in dotazione).

Protezione Vite

L’illustrazione mostra il televisore
SXRD da 70”.

Televisore SXRD 70”Televisore SXRD 60”
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Caratteristiche tecniche
A

FE

D

L

G

H

M

I KJ

N

O

PQ

C

B

Dimensioni: A 1.890

mm B 1.127

C 691

D 1.081

E 545

F 484

G 594

H 79

I 467

J 920

K 467

L 250

M 391

N 563

O 501

P 353

Q 365

Peso: kg 66

Il design e le caratteristiche tecniche sono soggetti a
modifiche senza preavviso.

Collegamento dei cavi

1 Quando si fanno passare i cavi
dell’apparecchio attraverso il
foro per i cavi del supporto,
staccare i coperchi dei fori,
ruotarli e sistemarli nuovamente
nella posizione precedente.

2 Far passare i cavi di collegamento
come di seguito illustrato.

Fermacavi

Coperchio per foro

602 mm

Televisore SXRD 70”Televisore SXRD 60”

642 mm
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Obrigado por ter adquirido este
produto.
Este suporte de televisor foi concebido para Televisores
de Projecção SXRD da Sony e pode acomodar um
Videogravador, um Leitor de DVD, etc. Leia
cuidadosamente as seguintes instruções e siga-as
atentamente durante a instalação do televisor. Guarde
este manual para futuras consultas.

AVISO

Não se encoste nem se pendure no
televisor quando este se encontra no
suporte.
O televisor pode cair do
suporte, causando um
acidente que pode
provocar ferimentos
graves ou morte.

Não desloque o suporte com o
televisor ou outro equipamento.
Não se esqueça de
retirar o televisor e o
restante equipamento
antes de deslocar o
suporte. Caso contrário,
o suporte pode perder o
equilíbrio e tombar,
causando ferimentos
graves.

Não deixe o cabo de alimentação,
nem o cabo de ligação, serem
trilhados entre o televisor e o
suporte.
• O cabo da alimentação ou o cabo de ligação podem

ser danificados causando um incêndio ou um
choque eléctrico.

• Quando mover o
suporte, certifique-se
de que não faz
pressão sobre o cabo
de alimentação ou o
cabo de ligação com o
suporte.

Não suba para cima do suporte.
A tampa dianteira
superior pode soltar-se
e cair do suporte,
causando um acidente
que pode provocar
ferimentos graves.

CUIDADO

Não se coloque por cima do suporte.
Caso contrário, pode
cair do suporte e causar
ferimentos graves.

Este suporte destina-se apenas a
este televisor.
• Não coloque objectos inadequados sobre o suporte,

como por ex. jarras de flores ou cerâmicas.
• Não efectue alterações no suporte.

Fixe o televisor ao suporte.
Se não o fizer, o televisor ou o suporte pode cair, o que
pode provocar ferimentos. Seguindo as instruções
neste manual, utilize a correia de suporte para evitar
que o televisor caia.
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Nota sobre a capacidade de carga
Não coloque equipamento com um peso superior à
carga máxima especificada sobre o suporte, conforme
indicado na ilustração abaixo. Caso contrário, pode cair
ou quebrar.

Notas sobre a instalação
• Tenha cuidado para não entalar as suas mãos ou os

dedos entre o televisor e o suporte.
• Tenha cuidado para que os dedos não fiquem

entalados ao prender a tampa frontal superior
depois de colocar o televisor no suporte.

• Para evitar que o suporte fique torto, faça o seguinte:

– Instale o suporte sobre uma superfície sólida e
lisa.

– Se instalar o suporte sobre uma superfície suave
como um tapete, coloque primeiro uma tábua por
debaixo do suporte.

– Não instale o suporte num local exposto à luz
solar directa ou junto a um aquecedor.

– Não instale o suporte num local quente ou
húmido ou no exterior.

• Para a deslocação do suporte, são necessárias quatro
pessoas ou mais. Desloque o suporte apenas após a
remoção do televisor. Caso contrário, o televisor
pode cair do suporte, causando ferimentos graves.
Não segure a tampa frontal superior pois pode
separar-se do suporte e provocar ferimentos graves.

Notas sobre a utilização
• Não coloque objectos quentes sobre o suporte. Se o

fizer, o suporte poderá perder a cor ou ficar
deformado.

• Para manter o suporte limpo, passe ocasionalmente
um pano suave e seco pelo mesmo. Manchas
resistentes podem ser removidas com um pano
humedecido com detergente diluído e passando, de
seguida, um pano seco e suave. Não utilize produtos
químicos, como diluente ou benzina, uma vez que
estes podem  danificar o acabamento do suporte.

• Antes de pousar a tampa dianteira superior do
suporte no chão no caso de remoção, coloque
primeiro um pano etc. no chão para o proteger.

Quando mover o suporte de
televisor
• Segure a tampa frontal inferior ao mover o suporte.

Se tentar mover o suporte à força, o suporte pode
cair e provocar ferimentos.

• Quando mover o suporte numa superfície irregular,
liberte a correia de suporte e retire o televisor do
suporte.

• Tenha cuidado para não trilhar a mão ou o pé sob a
base inferior.

• Não segure a tampa frontal superior pois pode
separar-se do suporte e provocar ferimentos graves.
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Instalar o televisor

 A seta indica o lado frontal.

1 Retire os três parafusos da
tampa frontal superior.

2 Retire a tampa frontal superior.
Tampa frontal superior

Pés

Batentes

Verificar a peça

Nome Quantidade

Suporte de televisor

1

Protector
2

Parafuso
4

3 Coloque o televisor.
Alinhando os cantos frontais do pedestal do
televisor com os cantos interiores do suporte,
coloque o televisor com os pés na base do
pedestal do televisor nos batentes.

Notas

• Certifique-se de que o televisor é transportado por,
pelo menos, três pessoas.

• Segure o televisor da forma especificada no manual
de instruções do televisor.

• Evite a colocação do televisor nas porções do lado
elevado do painel superior do suporte ou empurrar
o suporte com violência.

• Certifique-se de que os pés na base do pedestal do
televisor estão devidamente posicionados nos
batentes.

4 Fixe a tampa frontal superior.

ATENÇÃO

Tenha cuidado para não trilhar as mãos
quando prender a tampa frontal dianteira.

Nota

Introduza a tampa frontal superior até ouvir um
clique.
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5 Fixe a tampa frontal dianteira
com os três parafusos.

Nota

Fixe os parafusos no centro, primeiro.

6 Fixe o televisor.

Correia de
suporte

7 Fixe os dois protectores com
quatro parafusos (fornecidos).

ProtectorParafuso

Esta ilustração mostra o Televisor
de Projecção SXRD 70”.

Televisor de Projecção
SXRD 70”

Televisor de Projecção
SXRD 60”
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Características técnicas
A

FE

D

L

G

H

M

I KJ

N

O

PQ

C

B

Dimensões: A 1.890

mm B 1.127

C 691

D 1.081

E 545

F 484

G 594

H 79

I 467

J 920

K 467

L 250

M 391

N 563

O 501

P 353

Q 365

Peso : kg 66

A concepção e as características técnicas estão sujeitas a
alterações sem aviso prévio.

Ligar os cabos

1 Quando inserir os cabos do
equipamento nos orifícios dos
cabos do suporte, retire as
tampas de orifício, rode-as e
volte a colocá-las nas posições
anteriores.

2 Faça passar os cabos de ligação
como ilustrado em baixo.

Suporte para os cabos

Tampa de orifício

602 mm

Televisor de Projecção
SXRD 70”

Televisor de Projecção
SXRD 60”

642 mm
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电视机座

感谢您购买本产品。

本电视机座是专为配合 Sony SXRD 投影电视机而设计，
并能容纳一台录像机、DVD 播放机等。请通读以下使用
说明，并在安装电视机时小心按照这些说明进行操作。

请保留本手册，以备今后参考。

警告

当电视机放置在本底座上时，切勿倚靠
或悬吊在电视机上。
电视机可能从底座上翻
倒而引起意外事故，从
而造成严重伤害或死

亡。

底座上安装有电视机或其它装置时，切
勿移动底座。
要移动底座时，必须将
电视机和其它装置搬
离。如若不然，底座可

能失去平衡并倾覆，而
导致严重受伤。

切勿让电源线或连接电缆线夹在电视机
和底座之间。
• 否则电源线或连接电缆线可能损坏，而引起火灾或触
电。

• 移动底座时，请小心
不要踩到电源线或底

座的连接电缆。

切勿攀爬底座。
顶部前盖可能松动并可
能从底座上掉落，而引
起意外事故，并导致严
重受伤。

当心

切勿踩踏在底座上。
否则，您可能从底座上
摔下而导致受伤。

本底座仅适用于指定的电视机。
• 切勿在本底座上放置非指定物件，如花瓶或陶器。
• 切勿对底座进行改造。

将电视机固定在底座上。
如若不然，电视机可能翻倒，底座可能倾覆。这将导致
受伤。遵照本说明书中的说明，使用固定带以防电视机

倾倒。
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关于承载量注意事项

切勿在底座上放置任何超过下图所示规定最大重量的装
置。否则，底座可能翻倒或断裂。

关于安装注意事项

• 请小心，切勿将手或手指夹在电视机和底座之间。
• 在将电视机放置在底座上之后，当安装顶部前盖时，
请小心不要夹住手指。

• 为了防止底座变形，请遵守以下事项：

– 在坚固且平坦的表面安装底座。
– 如果将底座安装在垫子等柔软的表面，则先要在底
座下铺一块板。

– 切勿将底座安装在受阳光直射的地方，或靠近加热
器。

– 切勿将底座安装在炎热或潮湿的地方，或安装在户
外。

• 移动底座需要四个或更多人。只有在搬移电视机后才
能移动底座。如若不然，电视机可能从底座上翻倒，
而导致严重受伤。切勿抓住顶部前盖，否则顶部前盖
可能从底座上脱离，而导致严重受伤。

关于使用注意事项

• 切勿在底座上放置任何加热过的物品。否则，底座可
能变色或变形。

• 为保持底座清洁，请定期用柔软的干布轻轻擦拭底
座。顽固的污渍可以用布稍蘸已稀释的清洁剂去除，
然后再用干布擦拭。切勿使用任何类型的化学物质，
如稀释剂或汽油，这些物质会损坏底座的涂层。

• 当顶部前盖从底座上取下后放置在地板上时，请先用
布铺在地板上，以防止地板损坏。

移动电视机座时

• 移动底座时，请抓住底部前盖。如果试图强行移动底
座，则底座可能倾覆并造成受伤。

• 当底座移过不平坦的地板时，请松开固定带，将电视
机从底座上搬离。

• 请小心不要让您的手或脚被夹在底板下面。
• 切勿抓住顶部前盖，否则顶部前盖可能从底座上脱
离，而导致严重受伤。

75 kg

25 kg 50 kg 25 kg
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检查部件

名称 数量

电视机座

1

保护垫
2

螺丝
4

3 放置电视机。

将电视机基座的前方各角对准底座内侧，将电视
机基座上的支腿放入止动器中。

注意

• 请务必由至少三个人搬动电视机。
• 按照电视机使用说明书中规定的方法搬电视机。
• 避免将电视机放置在底座顶部面板的突出面部分，
或对底座施以重击。

• 请确保电视机基座的支腿已妥善放置于止动器内。

4 安装顶部前盖。

当心

当安装顶部前盖时，请小心不要夹住手指。

注意

插入顶部前盖，直至插入到位。

安装电视机

 箭头表示正面。

1 从顶部前盖拆下三个螺丝。

2 拆下顶部前盖。

顶部前盖

止动器

支腿
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5 用三个螺丝固定顶部前盖。

注意

先固定中间的螺丝。

6 固定电视机。

固定带

7 用四个螺丝（附带的）安装两个保
护垫。

保护垫螺丝

本图所示为 SXRD 70” 投影电视机
的图例。

SXRD 70” 投影电视机SXRD 60” 投影电视机
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连接电缆线

1 将设备的电缆线穿过底座的电缆线
孔，拆下孔盖，旋转孔盖，然后将
其放回原来的位置。

2 如图所示穿连接电缆线。

A

FE

D

L

G

H

M

I KJ

N

O

PQ

C

B

孔盖

规格

尺寸：mm A 1890

B 1127

C 691

D 1081

E 545

F 484

G 594

H 79

I 467

J 920

K 467

L 250

M 391

N 563

O 501

P 353

Q 365

重量：kg 66

设计和规格若有变更，恕不另行通知。

电缆夹

602 mm

SXRD 70” 投影电视机SXRD 60” 投影电视机

642 mm
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본 제품을 구입해주셔서 감사합니다.
본 TV 스탠드는 소니 SXRD 프로젝션 TV와 함께 사
용하기 위한 것이며, VCR, DVD 플레이어 등도 함께
사용할 수 있습니다. 본 설명서를 주의깊게 읽으신 후
본 설명서의 지시에 따라 TV를 설치하여 주시기 바랍
니다. 본 설명서는 향후의 참고자료로서 잘 보관하여
주시기 바랍니다.

경고

TV가 스탠드에 놓여 있는 상태에서 TV
에 기대거나 매달리지 마십시오.
스탠드에서 TV가 떨어
져 심한 부상을 입거나
사망의 원인이 될 수도
있습니다.

TV를 스탠드나 설치한 다른 기기와 함
께 이동하지 마십시오.
스탠드를 이동할 때에는
TV와 다른 기기를 먼저
제거하여 주십시오. 그
러지 않을 경우, 스탠드
가 균형을 잃고 넘어져
심한 부상을 입을 수 있
습니다.

주전선과 연결 케이블이 TV와 스탠드
사이에 끼이지 않도록 주의하십시오.
• 주선선 또는 연결 케이블이 훼손되어 화재나 감전의

원인이 될 수 있습니다.
• 스탠드를 옮길 때 주

전선이나 연결 케이블
이 스탠드에 끼지 않
도록 주의하십시오.

스탠드에 올라서지 마십시오.
전면의 톱 커버가 느슨
해져서 스탠드에서 떨어
질 경우 심한 부상을 입
을 수 있습니다.

주의

스탠드를 밟고 서지 마십시오.
그럴 경우, 스탠드에서
떨어져 부상을 입을 수
있습니다.

본 스탠드에는 지정된 TV만 놓을 수 있
습니다.
• 꽃병이나 도자기 등 적합하지 않은 물체를 스탠드에

올려 놓지 마십시오.
• 스탠드를 변형시키지 말아 주십시오.

TV를 스탠드에 단단히 고정시켜 주십
시오.
그러지 않을 경우, TV가 떨어지거나 스탠드가 넘어갈
수 있으며, 부상을 입을 수 있습니다. 본 설명서의 지시
에 따라 TV가 떨어지지 않도록 고정벨트를 사용하십
시오.
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적재중량에 대하여
아래의 그림에 표시되어 있는 적재중량의 최대 한도를
넘는 기기를 올려 놓지 말아 주십시오. 스탠드가 넘어
가거나 훼손될 수 있습니다.

설치시 주의사항
• TV와 스탠드 사이에 손이나 손가락이 끼이지 않도

록 주의하십시오.
• TV를 스탠드에 올려 놓은 후 전면 톱 커버를 부착할

때 손가락이 끼이지 않도록 주의하십시오.
• 스탠드를 제대로 설치하기 위하여, 다음 사항을 숙지

하여 주시기 바랍니다:

– 고정된 평면에 스탠드를 설치하여 주십시오.
– 스탠드를 매트처럼 단단하지 않은 곳에 설치할 때

에는, 스탠드 밑에 먼저 보드를 깔아 주십시오.
– 직사광선을 받는 곳이나 히터와 근접한 곳에 스탠

드를 설치하지 마십시오.
– 스탠드를 덥거나 습한 곳 또는 실외장소에 설치하

지 마십시오.
• 스탠드를 이동할 때에는 최소한 네 명 이상이 함께

들어 주십시오. 스탠드를 이동하기 전에 TV를 먼저
제거하여 주십시오. 그러지 않을 경우, TV가 스탠드
에서 떨어져 심한 부상을 입을 수 있습니다. 전면의
톱 커버를 잡으면 커버가 스탠드에서 떨어져 부상을
입을 수 있으므로 잡지 말아 주십시오.

사용시 주의사항
• 스탠드 위에 뜨거운 물체를 올려 놓지 마십시오. 그

럴 경우, 스탠드의 색이 변색되거나 퇴색될 수 있습
니다.

• 스탠드를 깨끗하게 보존하려면, 가끔씩 부드럽고 마
른 천으로 스탠드를 부드럽게 닦아 주십시오. 심한
얼룩은 세제를 약하게 탄 물에 살짝 적신 천으로 먼
저 닦은 다음 부드럽고 마른 천으로 다시 한 번 닦아
주십시오. 신나나 벤젠과 같은 화학 성분은 스탠드의
겉 표면을 훼손시킬 수 있으므로 사용하지 말아 주십
시오.

• 스탠드에서 전면의 톱 커버를 제거하여 바닥에 내려
놓을 때에는, 바닥이 훼손되지 않도록 천이나 기타
보호재를 깔고 놓아 주십시오.

TV 스탠드를 이동할 때
• 스탠드를 옮길 때 전면 커버 아래를 붙잡으십시오.

강제로 힘을 가하여 스탠드를 이동할 경우에는, 스탠
드가 넘어가서 부상을 입을 위험이 있습니다.

• 평평하지 않은 곳을 지나서 이동할 때에는, 고정벨트
를 풀고 TV를 스탠드에서 제거한 후에 이동하여 주
십시오.

• 바닥판에 손이나 발이 끼지 않도록 주의하여 주십
시오.

• 전면의 톱 커버를 잡으면 커버가 스탠드에서 떨어져
부상을 입을 수 있으므로 잡지 말아 주십시오.

한
국

어

KR

75 kg

25 kg 50 kg 25 kg
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TV를 설치합니다

 화살표는 앞쪽을 가리킵니다.

1 전면 톱 커버에서 나사 세 개를 제
거합니다.

2 전면의 톱 커버를 제거합니다.

주의
전면의 톱 커버를 부착할 때 손가락
이 끼이지 않도록 주의하십시오.

다리

고정기

전면 톱 커버

부품을 확인합니다

부품명 수

TV 스탠드

1

보호대
2

나사
4

3 TV를 놓습니다.
TV 받침판의 앞쪽 모서리를 정렬하여 TV 받침
판의 다리를 고정기에 끼워서 TV를 놓으십시오.

참고

• 반드시 세 명 이상이 TV를 운반해 주십시오.
• TV를 이동할 때에는 TV에 공급된 사용설명서의

지시에 따라 올바르게 잡아 주십시오.
• 스탠드의 톱 패널에서 위로 돋아진 부위에 TV를

놓거나 스탠드에 강한 충격을 주지 말아 주십시오.
• TV의 다리가 고정기에 제대로 끼워져 있는지 확인

하십시오.

4 전면의 톱 커버를 부착합니다.

참고

제자리에 클릭할 때 까지 전면의 톱 커버를 삽입합니다.
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5 세 개의 나사로 전면 톱 커버를 고
정시킵니다.

참고

먼저 가운데의 나사를 고정시킵니다.

6 TV를 고정시킵니다.

7 보호대 두 개를 나사(부속품) 네
개로 부착합니다.

보호대나사

이 그림은 SXRD 프로젝션 TV
70"를 보여줍니다.

SXRD 프로젝션 TV 70"SXRD 프로젝션 TV 60"

고정벨트
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제품 사양
A

FE

D

L

G

H

M

I KJ

N

O

PQ

C

B

케이블을 연결합니다

1 기기의 케이블을 스탠드의 케이블
구멍을 통해 끼울 때 구멍 커버를
떼어낸 다음, 돌려서 원래 위치로
돌려 놓습니다.

2 아래의 그림과 같이 연결 케이블을
배치합니다.

구멍 커버

602 mm

SXRD 프로젝션 TV 70"SXRD 프로젝션 TV 60"

642 mm

외형치수: mm A 1,890

B 1,127

C 691

D 1,081

E 545

F 484

G 594

H 79

I 467

J 920

K 467

L 250

M 391

N 563

O 501

P 353

Q 365

중량: kg 66

디자인 및 제품 사양은 예고 없이 변경될 수 있습니다.

캐이블 홀더
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از اين كه اين محصول را خريده ايد متشكريم.
 طراحىSXRDاين ميز پايه تلويزيونى براى تلويزيون پروجكشن سونى 

 را نيز در خودDVDيا  VCR شده است و ميتواند يك پخش كننده
 دستورالعمل هاى زير را با دقت بخوانيد و در هنگامًجاى دهد.لطفا

نصب تلويزيون آن ها را با دقت اجرا كنيد.اين دفترچه راهنما را جهت
مراجعه بعدى نگهداريد.

اخطار

وقتى تلويزيون روى زير تلويزيونى قرارگرفت به آن تكيه
ندهيد يا از آن آويزان نشويد.

ممكن است تلويزيون از روى
زير تلويزيونى بيفتد و باعث

ايجادحادثه و در نتيجه آسيب
جدى يا مرگ شود.

در هنگامى كه تلويزيون يا دستگاه ديگرى در روى زير
تلويزيونى قرار دارد آن را جابه جا نكنيد.

در هنگام جابه جا كردن زير
تلويزيونى مطمئن شويد كه

تلويزيون و ديگر دستگاههااز
روى آن برداشته شده است. در

غير اين صورت,زيرتلويزيونى
ممكن است تعادل خود را از
دست داده و واژگون شده و
باعث صدمات جدى شود.

نگذاريد سيم برق يا كابل اتصال در بين تلويزيون و
زيرتلويزيونى گير كند.

ممكن است سيم برق يا كابل اتصال آسيب ديده و منجر به آتش•
سوزى يا شوك الكتريكى شود.

هنگام حركت دادن پايه,•
مراقب باشيد بر روى سيم
برق يا كابل اتصال همراه

پايه قدم نگذاريد.

از زيرتلويزيونى بالا نرويد.
ممكن است روكش بالاى

جلوى زير تلويزيونى شل شده و
از روى زير تلويزيونى بيفتد و

منجر به حادثه و در نتيجه
آسيب ديدگى شود.

احتياط

روى زير تلويزيونى پا نگذاريد.
دراينصورت ممكن است از زير

تلويزيونى بيفتيد و آسيب
ببينيد.

اين زير تلويزيونى فقط براى تلويزيون گفته شده مى
باشد.

اشيائى كه در بالا ذكر نشده نظير گلدان گل يا ظروف سفالى را•
روى آن قرار ندهيد.

زير تلويزيونى را دستكارى نكنيد.•

تلويزيون را روى زير تلويزيونى محكم كنيد.
در غير اينصورت ممكن است تلويزيون بيفتد يا زير تلويزيونى واژگون

شود.اين امر ممكن است باعث رسيدن آسيب شود.با پيروى از
دستورالعمل ها در اين دفترچه, از بند پشتيبان براى جلوگيرى از

واژگون شدن تلويزيون استفاده كنيد.
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نكته در مورد ظرفيت بار
دستگاههاى داراى وزن بيش از حداكثر مقدارى كه در دستورالعمل

هاى زير مشخص شده در روى زير تلويزيونى قرار ندهيد. در غير
اينصورت زيرتلويزيونى ممكن است بيفتد يا بشكند.

نكاتى در مورد نصب
مراقب باشيد دستان يا انگشتان شما بين تلويزيون و زيرتلويزيونى•

منگنه نشود.
ناتشگنا ىنويزيولتريز ىور نويزيولت تنشاذگ زا سپ ديشاب بقارم•

.دوشن هنگنم ىنويزيولت ريز ىولج ىلااب شكور لاصتا ماگنه رد امش
براى جلوگيرى از كج شدن تلويزيون موارد زير را دنبال كنيد:•

زير تلويزيونى را روى يك سطح صاف و محكم قرار دهيد.-
- در صورتى كه مى خواهيد زير تلويزيونى را روى سطحى نرم مانند

فرش قرار دهيد ,ابتدا يك تخته در زير آن قرار دهيد.
زير تلويزيونى را در مكانهايى كه معرض نور مستقيم خورشيد يا-

نزديك به بخارى ميباشند قرار ندهيد.
زير تلويزيونى را در مكان گرم يامرطوب يا در خارج از سا ختمان-

قرار ندهيد.
براى جابه جا كردن زير تلويزيونى ۴ نفر يا بيشتر مورد نياز مى•

باشد. زير تلويزيونى را تنها پس از برداشتن تلويزيون حركت
دهيد.در غير اين صورت , تلويزيون ممكن است از روى زير

تلويزيونى افتاده و باعث صدمات جدى شود. روكش بالاى جلوى
زير تلويزيونى رانگيريد زيرا ممكن است از زير تلويزيونى جدا شده

و باعث صدمات جدى شود.

نكاتى در مورد نحوه استفاده
از گذاشتن اشياء داغ روى زير تلويزيونى خوددارى كنيد.در غير•

اينصورت ممكن است رنگ زير تلويزيونى رفته يا خراب شود.
براى تميز نگه داشتن زير تلويزيونى ,آن را هر چند وقت يكبار با•

يك پارچه نرم و خشك تميز به آرامى كنيد.لكه هاى سخت را مى
توان با پارچه اى كه كمى با مايع پاك كننده رقيق آغشته شده باشد

بر طرف كرد و به دنبال آن از يك پارچه نرم و خشك براى پاك
از هيچگونه مواد شيميايى نظير تينرو بنزين.كردن آن استفاده نمود

براى پاك كردن آن استفاده نكنيد;اينگونه موادبه روكش
زيرتلويزيونى آسيب مى رسانند.

پس از جدا كردن روكش بالاى جلو از زير تلويزيونى و قبل از قرار•
دادن آن در روى زمين ,كm زمين را با يك پارچه يا چيزى شبيه به

آن بپوشانيد تا از آسيب رسيدن به كm زمين جلوگيرى شود.

در هنگام جابجايى پايه تلويزيونى
پوشش جلويى زيرين را هنگام حركت دادن پايه نگاه داريد. اگر•

سعى كنيدآن را به زورحركت دهيد ممكن است واژگون شده و
منجر به آسيب ديدگى شود.

وقتى زير تلويزيونى را روى يك سطح ناصاف حركت مى•
دهيد,كمربند محافظ رابازكنيد وتلويزيون را ازآن جدا كنيد.

مراقب باشيد اجازه ندهيد دست يا پاهاى شما زير صفحه زيرين•
تحت فشار قرار گيرد.

روكش بالاى جلوى زير تلويزيونى را نگيريد زيرا ممكن است از•
زير تلويزيونى جداشده و باعث صدمات جدى شود.

 ۷۵ كيلو گرم 

 ۲۵ كيلو گرم ۲۵ كيلو گرم ۵۰ كيلو گرم
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بررسى قطعه

تعدادنام

پايه تلويزيون

۱

محافظ
۲

پيچ
۴

تلويزيون را روى زير تلويزيونى قرار دهيد.3
با تطبيق دادن گوشه هاى جلويى قسمت پشتيبان تلويزيون با

كناره هاى داخلى پايه, تلويزيون را به طورى كه پايه هاى روى
سكوى پشتيبان در بست ها قرار بگيرند قرار دهيد.

 نكات

اطمينان حاصل كنيد كه حداقل سه نفر تلويزيون را حمل مى•
كنند.

تلويزيون را به حالتى كه در دستورالعمل هاى كاركرد تلويزيون•
گفته شده نگه داريد.

ازقرار دادن تلويزيون روى قسمت هاى برجسته صفحه بالايى زير•
تلويزيونى يا ازواردكردن ضربه شديد به زير تلويزيونى خوددارى

كنيد.
مطمئن شويد كه پايه هاى زير تلويزيون بدرستى درون ثابت•

كننده قرار بگيرد.

پوشش بالايى قرار گرفته در جلو را نصب كنيد.4

نكته

روكش بالاى جلو را جا بزنيد تا در جاى خود چفت شود.

نصب تلويزيون
پيكان سمت جلو را نشان مى دهد. 

سه پيچ را از پوشش جلويى بالايى جدا كنيد.1

روكش بالاى جلو را برداريد.2
احتياط

دقت داشته باشيد كه انگشتتان هنگام نصب پوشش بالايى قرار
گرفته در جلو در لاى آن قرار نگيرد.

پايه ها

بست ها

روكش بالاى جلو
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پوشش جلويى بالايى را با سه پيچ محكم كنيد.5

نكته

ابتدا پيچ ها در مركز را محكم كنيد.

تلويزيون را محكم كنيد.6

كمربند محافظ

دو محافظ را با چهار پيچ (ضميمه شده) وصل7
كنيد.

 اينچSXRD 70تلويزيون پرتويى  اينچSXRD 60تلويزيون پرتويى 

 اينچSXRD 70تصوير تلويزيون پرتويى 
را نشان مى دهد.

پيچمحافظ



 (PR)۶

وصل كردن كابل ها

هنگام عبور دادن كابل هاى تجهيزات از ميان1
سوراخ كابل هاى پايه, پوشش هاي سوراخ را جدا
كنيد, آن ها را بچرخانيد و در موقعيت قبلى خود

جايگزين كنيد .

وصل كردن كابل ها را همانگونه كه در زير توضيح2
داده شد ه انجام دهيد.

طراحى و مشخصات فنى بدون اطلاع قابل تعويض مى باشند.

المواصفات

A۱٬۸۹۰ ميلى متر :ابعاد
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M۳۹۱
N۵۶۳
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